







8<sup>th</sup> Floor, New Excelsion Building, A.K. Nayak Marg, Fort, Near CSMT, Mumbai – 400 001 (M.S.) Tel No. Website E-mail

: 022 - 2201 6159 : http://www.mahacet.org : maharashtra.cetcell@gmail.com

No.MED-1022/C.R.No.175/B.Sc.Nursing/New College/Preference/222 Date: 02/02/2023

# NOTICE NO. 32

## Schedule for Online Stray Vacancy Round for B.Sc. Nursing Course

At end of MOP UP Round there are few vacant seats in nursing colleges and newly permitted B.Sc.Nursing College. The Competent Authority has decided to conduct Stray Vacancy Round for vacant seats after mop up round and newly permitted college. The said college is added for Online Preference Form Filling Process for Academic Year 2022-23.

All concerned candidates & college should note that seats in the following new college will be allotted only after permission from Central Council, Government of Maharashtra & MUHS, Nashik. Candidates can give preference only to the following new college.

### Newly Added Institute of B.Sc.Nursing

Sr. No.	College Code & Course	Name of the Institute	Intake	
1.	9372 (B.Sc.Nursing)	Shri Sai Institute of Nursing & Medical Science		
		(B.Sc.Nursing), Gadchiroli	60	
		Survey No.223, At.Wakadi, Ta.Dist - Gadchiroli - 442605		
		Contact no: 7773945388, 9421817684		
		E mail : - organizationlord42@gmail.com		
		amt.salve@rediffmail.com		

## Schedule for Online Stray Vacancy Round for B.Sc. Nursing Course

#### Online Stray Vacancy Round for B.Sc. Nursing Course

Sr. No.	Activity	Dates
1	Adding /Filling of only New college code through candidate login.	02/02/2023 to 03/02/2023 upto 06.00 pm
2	Declaration of Online Stray Vacancy Round for B.Sc.Nursing Course	05/02/2023
3	Joining period of Stray Vacancy Round with All Original Document & Requisite Fess	06/02/2023 to 09/02/2023 upto 05.30 pm

#### **Instructions for Candidates for Insertion of Code of New Nursing college**

- 1) Candidates willing to opt for the new Nursing college should fill the choice by login in to the account.
- 2) Candidates should note they can only add the NEW college to their already submitted preferences, no other addition or deletion of preferences is allowed.
- 3) The added college will appear at the end of the list. Candidate can shift the college to desired Sr.No of preference by using the UP & DOWN arrow key given ahead of the preference.
- 4) It will be responsibility of the candidate to set the newly added college code to the desired Sr.No of preference. No change will be permitted after last date of submission.
- 5) Candidates who have joined already to the allotted college of MOP UP round should fill/set the preference above the allotted college. Such candidates will be considered only for this college They will not be considered for any other college in their preference list.
- 6) Candidates who have NOT REPORTED to the allotted college of the MOP UP round can also fill in choices for this college. However, such candidates will be considered only for this college. They will not be considered for any other college.
- 7) Candidates who have joined and filled Status Retention Form (SRF) during MOP UP round and now wish to cancel the SRF and fill preference for this college can do so by login in to the account. However, such candidates will be considered only for this college. They will not be considered for any other college.
- 8) Candidates who have filled Status Retention form during MOP UP round should note if they do not fill the new preference their Status Retention Status will not be cancelled.
- 9) Candidate who were not allotted any college up to MOP UP round can also add choice for this college in their previously filled preference form. Such candidates can set this college to the desired Sr.No. by using UP & DOWN arrow key given ahead of the preference. They will be considered for allotment as per the updated preferences.
- 10) All the candidates should note that filling of preferences for this college is not compulsory and only those candidates who are desirous to opt for this colleges should fill the choice.

Sd/-

Mahendra B. Warbhuvan, I.A.S. Commissioner and Competent Authority State Common Entrance Test Cell Maharashtra State, Mumbai